56 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 17,218   28,904   28,848   56
57 Total General Plant 24,906,773$   29,585,761$   28,027,965$   1,557,796$
58 118 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - CIS+) 2,857,045$   2,910,583$   2,965,931$   (55,347)$
59 118 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - All but CIS+) 9,423,829   10,552,862   9,826,187   726,675
60 Total Other Utility Plant 12,280,874$   13,463,445$   12,792,118$   671,327$
61
62 Total Gross Plant 351,886,489$   381,739,872$   371,393,987$   10,345,885$

Sources: Sched D-1 in relied files
Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Requests Nos. 166, 167, 194, and 195

Black Hills Energy
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization

Rate Base Adjustment No. 2
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-2

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) - (c)

Line No. Description

Accumulated
Depreciation
Balance as of

December 31, 2020

Accumulated
Depreciation

Balance as of June
30, 2021

Black Hills
Adjusted Balance

Staff
Adjustment

1 Intangible 2,380,221$   2,430,789$   2,482,885$   (52,096)$
2 Production and Gathering Plant 12,774   13,086   13,086   -
3 Storage Plant -   -   -   -
4 Transmission 11,863,636   12,973,397   11,819,459   1,153,938
5 Distribution 82,723,566   82,881,536   85,483,078   (2,601,542)
6 General 6,601,454   6,811,254   6,586,665   224,590
7 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - CIS+) 980,604   1,139,924   1,260,390   (120,466)
8 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - All but CIS+) 119,659   672,392   670,840   1,552
9 Total Adjusted Accumulated Depreciation 104,681,914$   106,922,378$   108,316,402$   (1,394,024)$

Sources: 'Stmt E' in relied files
Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Requests Nos. 164, 168, 194, and 195

Black Hills Energy
Materials and Supplies

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-3

Note 1
Materials

and Supplies
Line No. Year Month (Acct 154, 163)

1 2019 December 2,021,165$
2 2020 January 2,325,989
3 February 2,480,680
4 March 2,626,875
5 April 2,718,561
6 May 2,799,996
7 June 2,983,780

[…]

Rate Base Adjustment No. 6
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-6

Line No. FERC Acct Description Amount

1 235000 Customer Deposits - Test Year (1,433,558)$

2 Customer Deposits - June 30, 2021 (1,323,084)

3 Staff Adjustment to Customer Deposits 110,474$

Source: Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Request Nos. 1 and 169

Black Hills Energy
Customer Advances for Construction

Rate Base Adjustment No. 7
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-7

Line No. FERC Acct Description Amount
1 252000/252001 Customer Advances - Test Year (114,892)$

2 Customer Advances - June 30, 2021 (14,413)

3 Staff Adjustment to Customer Advances 100,479$

Source: Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Requests Nos. 1 and 169

Black Hills Energy
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Adjustment

Rate Base Adjustment No. 8
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-8

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) + (c) - (a)
Line
No. Account Description

Black Hills Adjusted
Balance

June 30, 2021 Ending
Balance Staff Adjustments

Total Staff
Adjustment

1 Deferred Income Tax Assets
2 190300.DT1000 DTA LT - VACATION: 47,622$   82,971$   -$   35,349$
3 190300.DT1010 DTA LT - BAD DEBT RESERVE: 1,261,196   1,278,717   (60,345)   (42,824)
4 190300.DT1020 DTA LT - EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE: 6,283   6,283   -   -
5 190300.DT1032 DTA LT - AIP BONUS: 62,501   (43,334)   3,007   (102,828)
6 190300.DT1050 DTA LT - WORKMANS COMP: (20,075)   (12,419)   -   7,656
7 190300.DT1099 DTA LT-OTHER: (188)   2,149   -   2,337
8 190300.DT2020 DTA LT-RETIREE HEALTHCARE: 4,144   4,144   (4,144)   (4,144)
9 190300.DT2092 DTA LT-TAX ON TAX FED GROSS UP - TCJA* 2,517,788   3,394,279   -   876,491
10 190300.DT2095 DTA LT-TAX ON TAX FED GROSS UP - KS HB2585* -   784,086   -   784,086
11 190300.DT3010 DTA LT-PERFORMANCE PLAN: 18   (888)   -   (906)
12 190300.DT3076 DTA LT-LINE EXTENSION DEP GAS: 62,769   43,679   -   (19,090)
13 190300.DT3090 DTA LT-PENSION FAS 87: (530,631)   (516,886)   516,886   530,631
14 190300.DT4120 DTA LT-PENSION FAS 158 LIAB: 1,211,316   1,390,824   (1,390,824)   (1,211,316)
15 190300.DT4125 DTA LT-RET HLTH FAS158 LIAB: 356,521   377,191   (377,191)   (356,521)
16 190300.DT4165 DTA LT-NOL CARRYFORWARD*: 32,992   -   -   (32,992)
17 190300.DT4135 DTA LT-INS RESERVE LIAB: 21,616   21,616   -   -
18 190300.DT4415 DTA LT - ALT FUEL VEHICLE CREDIT: 50,000   50,000   -   -
19 190300.DT4430 DTA LT - R&D CREDIT: 393,017   434,081   -   41,064
20 190300.DT4466 DTA LT - PUC FEES: 86,090   84,262   -   (1,828)
21 190998.DT2092 DTA LT - SVC CO FAS 109 OTHER: 186,377   162,124   -   (24,252)
22 Total Deferred Income Tax Assets 5,749,357$   7,542,879$   (1,312,611)$   480,911$
23
24 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Property
25 282300.DT4063 DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-ACCELERATED DEP: (26,330,141)$   (27,807,472)$   -$   (1,477,331)$
26 Total Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Property (26,330,141)$   (27,807,472)$   -$   (1,477,331)$
27
28 Regulatory Liabilities for Federal TCJA EDIT*
29   DFTX.DT5000   PROTECTED PROPERTY RB (11,989,467)$   (12,268,144)$   -$   (278,676)$
30   DFTX.DT5001   NON-PROTECTED PROPERTY RB_PT -   (3,636,109)   -   (3,636,109)
31   DFTX.DT5002   PROTECTED NOL RB -   184,834   -   184,834
32   DFTX.DT5003   NON-PROTECTED NP RB -   540,107   -   540,107
33   DFTX.DT5005   NON-REFUNDED ARAM -   (1,015,555)   -   (1,015,555)
34 Total Regulatory Liabilities for Federal TCJA EDIT (11,989,467)$   (16,194,866)$   -$   (4,205,399)$
35
36 Regulatory Liabilities for Kansas EDIT*
37 254015.DT1500 REG LIAB EXCESS DEF STATE - HB2585 -$   (3,733,744)$   -$   (3,733,744)$
38 Total Regulatory Liabilities for Kansas EDIT -$   (3,733,744)$   -$   (3,733,744)$
39
40 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Other
41 283300.DT4040 DTL LT - PREPAID EXPENSES: (10,304)$   (19,517)$   11,725$   2,512$
42 283300.DT4098 DTL LT - DEFERRED REGULATORY: -   (22,312)   -   (22,312)

[…]

*Testimony in support of these adjustments is provided by Staff Witness Kristina Luke Fry.
Source: Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Requests Nos. 1 and 169

Black Hills Energy
Depreciation Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 10
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC- 9

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O

Line
No.

 FERC
Account Description

Black Hills
Adjusted Plant In

Service 12/31/2020

Black Hills
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Project Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
6/30/2021

Black Hills
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Staff Adjusted
Depreciation

Expense for Plant
Update

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's

Plant Update

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
6/30/2021

Staff's
Proposed

Depreciation
Rates

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Adjustment to
Depreciation

Expense Related to
Staff's Proposed

Rates

Staff's
Adjustment to
Depreciation

Expense
(A)x(B)-(C) (E)x(F)-(G) (H) - (D) (J)x(K)-(L) (M) - (H) (I) + (N)

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 301.00   Intangibles Organization 186,932$   0.00% -$   186,932$   0.00% -$   -$   186,932$   0.00% -   -$   -$
3 302.00   Intangibles Franchises & Consents 74,990   0.48% 360   74,990   0.48% 360   -   74,990   0.48% 360   -   -
4 303.00   Intangibles Miscellaneous 1,335,506   1.83% 24,440   1,335,506   1.83% 24,440   -   1,335,506   1.83% 24,440   -   -
5 303.01   Intangibles Miscellaneous - Easements 1,730,332   5.06% 87,555   1,730,332   5.06% 87,555   -   1,730,332   5.06% 87,555   -   -
6 303.02   Intangibles Miscellaneous - Trademarks 181,000   0.00% -   181,000   0.00% -   -   181,000   0.00% -   -   -
7 Total Intangible Plant 3,508,760$   -$   112,355$   3,508,760$   -$   112,355$   -$   3,508,760$   -$   112,355$   -$   -$

8 NATURAL GAS PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT
9 336.01   Purification Equipment 18,719   2.76% 517   18,718.78   2.76% 517   -   18,719   2.76% 517   -   -
10 Total Natural Gas Production & Gathering Plant 18,719$   -$   517$   18,719$   -$   517$   -$   18,719$   -$   517$   -$   -$

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT
12 365.01   Land 9,431$   0.00% -$   9,431$   0.00% -$   -$   9,431$   0.00% -$   -$   -$
13 365.02   Land Rights/Right-of-Way (Non-Depreciable) 966,218   0.00% -   616,595   0.00% -   -   616,595   0.00% -   -   -
14 365.71   Land/Farm Tap 644   0.00% -   644   0.00% -   -   644   0.00% -   -   -
15 365.72   Land Rights/Farm Tap (Non-Depreciable) 2,100   0.00% -   2,100   0.00% -   -   2,100   0.00% -   -   -
16 366.01   Structures and Improvements 214,152   0.98% 2,099   143,358   0.98% 1,405   (694)   143,358   0.98% 1,405   -   (694)
17 367.00   Transmission Plant - Mains 44,803,950   1.46% 654,138   53,000,440   1.46% 773,806   119,669   53,000,440   1.38% 731,406   (42,400)   77,268
18 368.04   Compressor Station Equipment 2,475   7.27% 180   2,475   7.27% 180   -   2,475   7.27% 180   -   -
19 369.03   Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 4,425,949   2.81% 124,369   4,445,838   2.81% 124,928   559   4,445,838   2.81% 124,928   -   559
20 371.01   Transmission Plant - Other Equipment 108,344   8.90% 9,643   106,791   8.90% 9,504   (138)   106,791   8.90% 9,504   -   (138)
21 Total Transmission Plant 50,533,262$   -$   790,428$   58,327,671$   -$   909,824$   119,396$   58,327,671$   -$   867,423$   (42,400)$   76,995$

22 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
23 374.01   Land 186,909$   0.00% -$   186,909$   0.00% -$   -$   186,909$   0.00% -$   -$   -$
24 374.02   Land Rights/Right-of-Way (Non-Depreciable) 205,469   0.00% -   635,199   0.00% -   -   635,199   0.00% -   -   -
25 375.01   Structures and Improvements 1,030,848   2.45% 25,256   945,246   2.45% 23,159   (2,097)   945,246   2.45% 23,159   -   (2,097)
26 376.00   Distribution Plant - Mains 128,551,711   1.66% 2,133,958   128,554,160   1.66% 2,133,999   41   128,554,160   1.54% 1,979,734   (154,265)   (154,224)
27 377.00   Compressor Station Equipment 175,304   4.86% 8,520   175,304   4.86% 8,520   -   175,304   4.86% 8,520   -   -
28 378.00   Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment - General 7,340,810   2.33% 171,041   6,275,454   2.33% 146,218   (24,823)   6,275,454   2.33% 146,218   -   (24,823)
29 379.00   Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment - City Gate 204,676   4.74% 9,702   61,111   4.74% 2,897   (6,805)   61,111   4.74% 2,897   -   (6,805)
30 380.00   Distribution Plant - Services 76,360,950   2.24% 1,710,485   77,995,410   2.24% 1,747,097   36,612   77,995,410   2.09% 1,630,104   (116,993)   (80,381)
31 381.00   Meters 11,267,589   9.23% 1,039,998   10,198,579   9.23% 941,329   (98,670)   10,198,579   9.23% 941,329   -   (98,670)
32 381.01   Meters - ERT & AMI 9,723,356   7.10% 690,358   9,643,463   7.10% 684,686   (5,672)   9,643,463   7.10% 684,686   -   (5,672)
33 382.01   Meter Installations 1,828,548   0.90% 16,457   1,840,086   0.90% 16,561   104   1,840,086   0.90% 16,561   -   104
34 383.01   House Regulators 33,169,196   3.08% 1,021,611   33,997,511   3.08% 1,047,123   25,512   33,997,511   3.08% 1,047,123   -   25,512
35 385.01   Industrial Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 6,358,436   2.45% 155,782   6,217,721   2.45% 152,334   (3,448)   6,217,721   2.45% 152,334   -   (3,448)
36 387.00   Other Equipment 109,363   2.92% 3,193   109,363   2.92% 3,193   -   109,363   2.92% 3,193   -   -
37 Total Distribution Plant 276,513,163$   -$   6,986,362$   276,835,516$   -$   6,907,116$   (79,246)$   276,835,516$   -$   6,635,858$   (271,258)$   (350,504)$

38 GENERAL PLANT
39 389.01   Land 829,867$   0.00% -$   930,859$   0.00% -$   -$   930,859$   0.00% -$   -$   -$
40 390.01   Structures and Improvements 11,215,767   2.71% 303,947   13,653,792   2.71% 370,018   66,070   13,653,792   2.71% 370,018   -   66,070
41 390.51   Leasehold Improvements 26,483   0.00% -   18,265   0.00% -   -   18,265   0.00% -   -   -
42 391.01   Office Furniture & Equipment 360,561   4.98% 17,956   559,373   4.98% 27,857   9,901   559,373   4.98% 27,857   -   9,901
43 391.03   Computer Hardware 929,925   17.64% 164,039   951,127   17.64% 167,779   3,740   951,127   17.64% 167,779   -   3,740
44 391.04   Software -   0.00% -   95,874   0.00% -   -   95,874   0.00% -   -   -
45 391.07   Ipad Hardware 222,824   20.00% 44,565   256,192   20.00% 51,238   6,674   256,192   20.00% 51,238   -   6,674
46 392.01   Transportation Equipment 50,025   8.53% 4,267   50,025   8.53% 4,267   -   50,025   8.53% 4,267   -   -
47 392.03   Light Trucks 8,160,786   7.13% 581,864   8,048,745   7.13% 573,876   (7,989)   8,048,745   7.13% 573,876   -   (7,989)
48 392.04   Medium Trucks 62,551   11.60% 7,256   62,551   11.60% 7,256   -   62,551   11.60% 7,256   -   -
49 392.05   Heavy Trucks 427,251   1.12% 4,785   427,251   1.12% 4,785   -   427,251   1.12% 4,785   -   -
50 392.06   Trailers 165,718   1.46% 2,419   196,489   1.46% 2,869   449   196,489   1.46% 2,869   -   449
51 393.00   Stores Equipment 29,525   4.00% 1,181   32,215   4.00% 1,289   108   32,215   4.00% 1,289   -   108
52 394.00   Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 2,929,845   3.90% 114,264   1,671,865   3.90% 65,203   (49,061)   1,671,865   3.90% 65,203   -   (49,061)
53 395.00   Laboratory Equipment 11,714   4.41% 517   11,714   4.41% 517   -   11,714   4.41% 517   -   -
54 396.00   Power Operated Equipment 1,049,376   5.57% 58,450   1,044,546   5.57% 58,181   (269)   1,044,546   5.57% 58,181   -   (269)
55 397.00   Communication Equipment 1,526,897   6.59% 100,622   1,545,975   6.59% 101,880   1,257   1,545,975   6.59% 101,880   -   1,257
56 398.00   Miscellaneous Equipment 28,848   6.67% 1,924   28,904   6.67% 1,928   4   28,904   6.67% 1,928   -   4
57 Total General Plant 28,027,965$   -$   1,408,057$   29,585,761$   -$   1,438,941$   30,884$   29,585,761$   -$   1,438,941$   -$   30,884$

58 118   Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - CIS+) 2,965,931$   4.06% 120,417$   2,910,583$   4.06% 118,170$   (2,247)$   2,910,583$   4.06% 118,170$   -$   (2,247)$
59 118   Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - All but CIS+) 9,297,846   10.07% 936,431   9,980,240   10.07% 1,005,158   68,727   9,980,240   10.07% 1,005,158   -   68,727
60 118   Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - Vehicles) 528,341   9.30% 49,140   572,621   9.30% 53,258   4,118   572,621   9.30% 53,258   -   4,118

[…]

Line No. FERC Acct Account Description Non-Renewed Leases Amount

1 931 Rents 22,700$   (22,700)$   (1)
2 860 Rents 2,400   (2,400)
3 881 Rents 900   (900)
4 Total 26,000$   (26,000)$

5 Less Black Hills' Rent Adjustment (22,700)   (2)

6 Staff's Lease Adjustment (3,300)$

Sources: Note (1): Black Hills' response to Staff Data Request No. 54 and 164
Note (2):  'Sched H-1' from the relied files

Black Hills Energy
Travel Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 14
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-13

Line
No.

FERC
Account

2019 Book
Amount Staff Adjustments

2019
Adjusted

2020 Book
Amount Staff Adjustments

2020
Adjusted

1 856000 -   -   -   23   -   23
2 857000 11   -   11   4   -   4
3 863000 380   (80)   300   -   -   -
4 865000 217   -   217   -   -   -
5 870000 6,040   -   6,040   599   -   599
6 874000 1,689   -   1,689   963   -   963
7 874001 39   -   39   35   -   35
8 874002 804   -   804   85   -   85
9 875000 144   -   144   928   -   928

10 875001 93   -   93   -   -   -
11 876000 448   (84)   365   109   -   109
12 877000 -   -   -   428   -   428
13 878000 99   -   99   21   -   21
14 878001 9   -   9   -   -   -
15 879000 91   -   91   52   -   52
16 880000 65,457   (3,594)   61,862   21,395   (177)   21,217
17 885000 -   -   -   4   -   4
18 887000 1,154   (158)   996   471   -   471
19 888000 46   (7)   39   30   -   30
20 889000 4,382   -   4,382   2,008   -   2,008
21 889001 77   -   77   36   -   36
22 890000 30   -   30   -   -   -
23 891000 -   -   -   53   -   53
24 901000 71   -   71   -   -   -
25 902000 147   (60)   87   157   -   157
26 905000 5,060   (369)   4,691   1,094   -   1,094
27 908000 40   -   40   -   -   -
28 912000 885   (885)   -   324   -   324
29 921000 181,139   (17,515)   163,624   78,438   (13,803)   64,635
30 930200 14,611   (2,940)   11,671   2,867   (46)   2,821
31 Total 283,162   (25,693)   257,469$   110,125   (14,026)   96,099$
32
33 Staff Revised 2019 Travel Expense 257,469$
34 Staff Revised 2020 Travel Expense 96,099$
35 Average of 2019 and 2020 Amounts 176,784$
36 Less: 2020 Travel Expense 110,125
37 Travel Adjustment 66,659$
38 Less: Black Hill's Travel Adjustment 173,037
39 Staff's Adjustment to Travel Expense (106,378)$

Sources: Sched H-16 in relied files
Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Request No. 134

Black Hills Energy
Dues Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 15
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-14

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
(a) + (b) (c) x (-d) (b) + (e)

Line
No.

FERC
Acct Account Description

Test Year Per
Book Total

Test Year
Expense
Removed

Test Year Per
Book Total, As

Adjusted
Adjustment
Percentage

Test Year Expenses
Removed by

Adjustment Percentage
Total Expense

Adjustment

1 850 Operation Supervision & Engineering 97$   -$   97$   50% (49)$   (49)$

2 861 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 55   -   55   50% (27)   (27)

3 870 Dist. Operating and Supervision Engineering 2,055   (5)   2,050   50% (1,025)   (1,030)

4 880 Dist. Ops. Other Expenses 15   -   15   50% (8)   (8)

5 893 Dist. Maint. Of Meters & House Regulators 70   -   70   50% (35)   (35)

6 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expense 602   -   602   50% (301)   (301)

7 921 Office Supplies & Expense 82,491   (19,111)   63,380   50% (31,690)   (50,801)

8 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expense 42,472   (39,119)   3,353   50% (1,676)   (40,796)

9 932 Maintenance of General Plant 294   -   294   50% (147)   (147)

10 Total 128,151$   (58,236)$   69,916$   (34,958)$   (93,194)$

11 Less: Black Hills' Dues Adjustment (68,744)

12 Staff's Adjustment to Dues Expense (24,450)$

Sources: 'Sched H-3' in relied files
Black Hills' Response to Staff Data Request No. 132

Black Hills Energy
Advertising Expense Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 16
Test Year Ending December 30, 2020

Docket No. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
Exhibit IDC-15

Line No. FERC Acct Description Amount

1 913 Rocking M Media - Halloween Safety Advertising (170)$

2 930.1 Vladimir Jones - Kansas Safety Media (58,824)

3 Total Staff Adjustment (58,994)$

Sources: Black Hills' Reponses to Staff Data Requests Nos. 52, 53, and 188